RESOLUTION 2022-052 PASSED: JUNE 13, 2022

AUTHORIZING BROWN EQUIPMENT COMPANY TO MAKE REPAIRS TO
THE PUBLIC WORKS COMBINATION VACUUM/FLUSHER TRUCK
(VACTOR) IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $51,026.

WHEREAS, the City of DeKalb (the City) is a home rule unit of local government and may
exercise any power and perform any function pertaining to its government and affairs pursuant
1o Article VHI, Section 6, of the lllinois Constitution of 1970; and

WHEREAS, City Staff negotiated with Brown Equipment Company to perform necessary
repairs to the City’s Vactor truck in an amount not to exceed $51,025 as set forth in the estimate
attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A (the Estimate); and

WHEREAS, the City’s corporate authorities find that approving the Estimate is in the City’s best
interests for the protection of the public health, safety, and welfare; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DEKALB,
ILLINOIS:

SECTION 1: The City’s corporate authorities authorize, approve, direct and ratify the City
Manager or his designee to enter into an agreement with Brown Equipment Company, in a form
acceptable to the City Manager or his designee, to repair the City’s combination vacuum/flusher
truck (Vactor) in an amount not to exceed $51,026 as set forth in the Estimate.

SECTION 2: This resolution and each of its terms shall be the effective legislative act of a home
rule municipality without regard to whether such resolution should (a) contain terms contrary to
the provision of current or subsequent non-preemptive state law, or (b) legislate in a manner or
regarding a matter not delegated to municipalities by state law. It is the intent of the corporate
authorities of the City of DeKalb that to the extent that the terms of this resolution should be
inconsistent with any non-preemptive state law, that this resolution shall supersede state law in
that regard within its jurisdiction.

SECTION 3: This resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL of the City of DeKalb, lllinois at a Regular meeting thereof

held on the 13" day of June 2022 and approved by me as Mayor on the same day. Passed by
an 8-0 roll call vote. Aye: Morris, Larson, Smith, Perkins, McAdams, Verbic, Faivre, Barnes.

F'/\
! f“ e

COHEN BARNES, Mayor

'NTEST
l
Y 00 S o—

Ruth A. Scott, Executlve ASS|stant




Exhibit A
B 5507 S kentucky Ave T Estimate

Evansville IN 47714

BROW N Ph:800-747-2312 #Q04572
FGUIRMENT COMPANY Www.brownequipment.net 571072022
8l To Ship To TOTAL - .
CITY OF DEKALB CITY OF DEKALB g e B R B N
164 EAST LINCOLN HWY 1216 MARKET ST. ‘ i hi iy | O
DEKALBIL 60115 DEKALB IL 60115 AT A NS, A
United States United States e Bt 5 1 ', 026 : 54
VN C'po# " shipping Method- shipDats
5/10/2022
. Quantity - Price ‘Extended Price
LABOR-Combo 24 $177.00 $4,248.00
DISASSEMBLE FAN SYSTEM AND FLUID COUPLER
BEC-SPECIAL ORDER 1 $22,440.41 $22,440.41
47853 COTTA 1.6 STEP UP GEARBOX
BEC-SPECIAL ORDER 1 $2,434.94 $2,434.94
82756B BELL HOUSING
BEC-SPECIAL ORDER 1 $42.81 $42.81
47746 BEARING
BEC-SPECIAL ORDER 2 $6,884.82 $13,769.64
25975T FAN ASSEMBLY 38" DIAMETER
BEC-SPECIAL ORDER 40 $1.23 $49.20
16333H CAP SCREW, FH,1/4X20X3-3/4
BEC-SPECIAL ORDER 8 $2.52 $20.16
16341C MACHINE SCREW, FH, 1/4X20X3/4
BEC-SPECIAL ORDER 40 $1.97 $78.80
16363C 1/4-20 NC LOCKNUT
BEC-SPECIAL ORDER 8 $78.73 $629.84
16071 INVOLUTE SPACER BLADES
BEC-SPECIAL ORDER 1 $440.17 $440.17
16314S TAPE 1/8X1-1/2
BEC-SPECIAL ORDER 1 $644.50 $644.50
475780 FLUID COUPLER OIL
BEC-SPECIAL ORDER 1 $1,119.28 $1,119.28
47827A 15" FLUID COUPLER SEAL KIT
BEC-SPECIAL ORDER 1 $158.65 $158.65
47163F FUSE PLUS 390F
BEC-SPECIAL ORDER 1 $4,450.14 $4,450.14

62661F FAN HOUSING WELDMENT

QL ror3



Brown Equipment Company
2501 SKent?Jc Ave

Evansville IN 47714

SHOP SUPPLIES ITEM
SERVICE SHOP SUPPLIES

BEC-SPECIAL ORDER
PAINT

AR T

I RO W N Ph:800-747-2312

EGLIEMENT WMPNW WWW.,

brownequipment.net

Quantity

Estimate

Price
$150.00

$350.00

Subtotal
Tax (0%)

Total

#Q04572
5/10/2022

Extended Price
$150.00

$350.00

$51,026.54
$0.00

$51,026.54

20f3



